These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only, are based on information and assumptions available at the
time of the filing of this current report on Form 8-K that management believes to be reasonable and factually supportable, and are not necessarily indicative
of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the dispositions of 500 West Monroe Street and 1901 Market Street and the
acquisition of the Dallas Galleria Office Towers been consummated as of January 1, 2019 and the acquisition of the Dallas Galleria Office Towers and
disposition of 1901 Market Street been consummated as of December 31, 2019. Actual adjustments may differ materially from the information presented.
Specifically, the pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019 does not reflect twelve months of operational results
for other properties acquired by the Company during the year ended December 31, 2019.

F-5

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

Historical(a)
Dallas Galleria Office

Towers 1901 Market Street (b)
Pro Forma

Total
Assets:

Real estate assets, at cost:

Land $ 506,389  $ 19,674  (c)  $ (20,829)  (d)  $ 505,234
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated

depreciation 2,325,222  293,760  (c)  (112,287)  (d)  2,506,695

Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization 80,979  49,177  (c)  (6,574)  (d)  123,582

Construction in progress 29,920  —  —  29,920
Total real estate assets 2,942,510  362,611  (139,690)  3,165,431

Cash and cash equivalents 13,545  (4,846)  (e) 185,349  (f) 194,048
Tenant receivables 8,226  —  —  8,226
Straight-line rent receivables 151,118  —  (18,776)  (d)  132,342
Restricted cash and escrows 1,841  —  —  1,841
Prepaid expenses and other assets 25,427  —  —  25,427
Goodwill 98,918  —  —  98,918
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization 275,172  56,404  (c)  (9,425)  (d)  322,151

Total assets $ 3,516,757  $ 414,169  $ 17,458  $ 3,948,384
Liabilities:

Unsecured debt, net of discount and unamortized debt
issuance costs $ 1,292,374  $ 392,000  (g) $ —  $ 1,684,374

Secured debt, net of premiums and unamortized debt issuance
costs 189,030  —  (159,568)  (h)  29,462

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital
expenditures 117,496  —  —  117,496

Dividends payable 26,427  —  —  26,427
Deferred income 34,609  —  —  34,609
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 32,726  22,169  (c)  (7,657)  (d)  47,238
Interest rate swaps 5,121  —  —  5,121

Total liabilities 1,697,783  414,169  (167,225)  1,944,727
Commitments and Contingencies —  —  —  —
Stockholders’ Equity:

Shares-in-trust, 150,000,000 shares authorized; none
outstanding as of December 31, 2019 —  —  —  —

Preferred stock, no par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;
none outstanding as of December 31, 2019 —  —  —  —

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 750,000,000 shares
authorized; 125,783,408 shares issued and outstanding as
of December 31, 2019 1,258  —  —  1,258

Additional paid-in capital 3,686,398  —  —  3,686,398
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (1,871,375)  —  184,683  (i)  (1,686,692)
Other comprehensive income 967  —  —  967

[…]

(g) Represents the allocated amount drawn under the Company's $500 Million Unsecured 2018 Line of Credit for the purchase of the Dallas Galleria
Office Towers. The line of credit has a capacity of $500 million and matures on September 30, 2022. Piedmont may extend the term for up to one
additional year (through two available six month extensions to a final extended maturity date of September 29, 2023) provided Piedmont is not
then in default and upon payment of extension fees. Amounts outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility bear interest at LIBOR plus 0.90%.

(h) Assumed repayment of the $160 Million Fixed-Rate Loan, secured by the 1901 Market Street building, net of associated unamortized deferred
financing costs.

(i) Reflects the Company's estimated pro forma, non-recurring gain on the sale of the 1901 Market Street building.

F-7

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except of share and per share amounts)

Historical (a)

Historical Dallas
Galleria Office

Towers (b)

Historical 500
West Monroe

Street (c)
Historical 1901

Market Street (d)
Other Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total

Revenues:
Rental and tenant reimbursement revenue(e) $ 511,905  $ 41,451  $ (33,952)  $ (22,939)  $ 5,517  (h) $ 501,982
Property management fee revenue(f) 3,398  —  628  —  —  4,026
Other property related income 17,875  1,585  (3,686)  (27)  —  15,747

533,178  43,036  (37,010)  (22,966)  5,517  521,755

Expenses:
Property operating costs(g) 211,380  17,885  (16,777)  (55)  —  212,433
Depreciation 106,015  —  (7,556)  (5,899)  7,359  (i) 99,919
Amortization 76,666  —  (1,147)  (3,952)  23,913  (j) 95,480
Impairment loss on real estate assets 8,953  —  —  —  —  8,953
General and administrative 37,895  —  (2)  (5)  —  37,888

440,909  17,885  (25,482)  (9,911)  31,272  454,673
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (61,594)  —  —  5,741  (12,505)  (k) (68,358)
Other income 1,571  —  —  —  —  1,571
Gain on sale of real estate assets 197,010  —  —  —  —  197,010

136,987  —  —  5,741  (12,505)  130,223
Net income 229,256  25,151  (11,528)  (7,314)  (38,260)  197,305
Net loss applicable to noncontrolling interest 5  —  —  —  —  5
Net income applicable to Piedmont 229,261  25,151  (11,528)  (7,314)  (38,260)  197,310

Other comprehensive loss:
Effective portion of loss on derivative

instruments that are designated and qualify as
cash flow hedges (5,659)  —  —  —  —  (5,659)

Less reclassification of net gain included in net
income (1,836)  —  —  —  —  (1,836)

Other comprehensive loss (7,495)  —  —  —  —  (7,495)
Comprehensive income attributable to Piedmont $ 221,766  $ 25,151  $ (11,528)  $ (7,314)  $ (38,260)  $ 189,815

Per share information:
Comprehensive income available to common
stockholders- basic $ 1.76  $ 1.51

Comprehensive income available to common
stockholders- diluted $ 1.76  $ 1.50

Weighted-average common shares outstanding –
basic 125,709  125,709

Weighted-average common shares outstanding –
diluted 126,182  126,182

F-8

(a) Historical financial information derived from Piedmont's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.
(b) Historical financial information derived from the Dallas Galleria Office Towers Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses for the year ended